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Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.
Act 693 of the Regular Session

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/7/11
88th General Assembly |
Regular Session, 2011 HOUSE BILL 1327

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO REAPPROPRIATE THE BALANCES OF CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE INSTITUTIONS
OF HIGHER EDUCATION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER
EDUCATION REAPPROPRIATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Northeastern College, to be payable from
the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Arkansas Northeastern College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 1 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a Nursing and
Allied Health building, in a sum not to exceed.....eeeveeeennns $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 1 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . ettt v eeeeeeeeeeoceosoeoceoosesosssosssnssssssscsssonsses $75,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 1 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 1 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, renovation, major
maintenance, maintenance, and purchase of equipment, in a sum not to exceed

.................................................................. $500,000.
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(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 1 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
Lo =Y =Y P 1 6 T2 I A

(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 1 of Act 255 of 2010, to prevent the loss of funding for
personal services, operating expenses and economic development grants to
support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training and Education
Consortium initiatives, in a sum not to exceed...ceeeeeeeeeeeeseaa$396,533.

(G) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 1 of Act 255 of 2010, for personal services, operating
expenses, and grants to support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta
Training and Education Consortium University Center initiatives, in a sum not

LO EXCEEA . ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeeoesssessssssssessssssssnssnssncsses $95,481.

SECTION 2. REAPPROPRIATION - BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Black River Technical College, to be payable from
the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Black River Technical College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 2 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a health
sciences addition, in a sum Not to exXceed.eeeeeeeeseeoooscccons $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 2 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . e ettt e eeeeeeeoeeoeeosoeoceoossessssesnssnssssscsssonss $115,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 2 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

SECTION 3. REAPPROPRIATION - COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - TRUST. There is hereby appropriated, to the
Cossatot Community College of the University of Arkansas, to be payable from
the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the
Cossatot Community College of the University of Arkansas the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided

in Section 30 of Act 237 of 2010, for the acquisition, management,
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stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum not to exceed.....eeeeeeeeescee..$5248,292.

SECTION 4. REAPPROPRIATION - COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated,
to the Cossatot Community College of the University of Arkansas, to be
payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the Cossatot Community College of the University of Arkansas
the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (J) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
LoD =Y =Y $100,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, equipment,
maintenance and operation expense, in a sum not to exceed........ $§150,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, renovation,
purchase of equipment, improvements and major maintenance for a Classroom
Facility for Mathematics, Science and Astronomy, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................... $98,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for technology infrastructure
upgrades, in a sum Not to exXceed.. e cnccnnnnnnnns $178,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for technology equipment, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . ettt v eeeeeeeoeeoeensoeoceooseenssosscssnsssssssssssonss $197,500.

(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for interior renovations of
building C, in a sum NOt to eXCeed..vvereeeeseesoessssssncsssssos $111,400.

(G) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for roof replacements on building
D, in a sum NOt tO €XCeEA. . e eeeeeeeeooeoesscossosssssossossossssnnsss $38,140.

(H) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a health

careers center, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed...eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeocancnns $474,960.
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(I) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (H) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOL £O EXCEEA . ettt teeeeeoeeoeeoseesosocesssessesssssesssnssnssessea’l00,000.

(J) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (I) Section 4 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............$50,000.

SECTION 5. REAPPROPRIATION - EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There is
hereby appropriated, to the East Arkansas Community College, to be payable
from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
the East Arkansas Community College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 5 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a workforce
training center, in a sum Not to exceed...cceeeeecsescscscscsoss $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 5 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . et vttt eeeeeeeeeeocensososeesesoscssossenssssesscnasonsses $55,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (H) Section 5 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 5 of Act 255 of 2010, to prevent the loss of funding for
personal services, operating expenses and economic development grants to
support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training and Education
Consortium initiatives, in a sum not to exceed...cieeeeeeeeseccens $619,332.

(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 5 of Act 255 of 2010, for personal services, operating
expenses, and grants to support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta
Training and Education Consortium University Center initiatives, in a sum not

TO EXCEEA . ettt teeeeeeeeeeeceeoeenssssesssssssscsssssssssenasssses $121,600.

SECTION 6. REAPPROPRIATION - MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Mid-South Community College, to be payable from
the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Mid-South Community College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
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in Item (E) Section 6 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a classroom
building, in a sum Not to exXceed...iveeseeeseeessesesasesasessadl,000,000.
(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 6 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOL £O EXCEEA . ettt eeeeeeoeeoeeoseesosoceessessssssnsenssnssnsseesedll?2,500.
(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 6 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............$50,000.
(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 6 of Act 255 of 2010, to prevent the loss of funding for
personal services, operating expenses and economic development grants to
support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training and Education
Consortium initiatives, in a sum not to exceed....eeeeeeeeecens $1,494,075.
(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 6 of Act 255 of 2010, for personal services, operating
expenses, and grants to support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta
Training and Education Consortium University Center initiatives, in a sum not
TO EXCEEA . e et eeeeeeeeeeeeeceeoeeosesssssessssssesasesassssssnsensces $259,917.
(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (J) Section 6 of Act 255 of 2010, for personal services, operating
expenses, equipment and grants to the University Partners, in a sum not to

LoD = =Y $893,038.

SECTION 7. REAPPROPRIATION - NATIONAL PARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There is
hereby appropriated, to the National Park Community College, to be payable
from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
the National Park Community College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 7 of Act 255 of 2010, for infrastructure improvements, in
A SUM NOL tO E€XCEEA .. et v eeeeeeeeeeeeeoeocosossossossasacossanseas $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 7 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
TIOL £O EXCEEA . e ettt e eeeeoeeoeeocsooeooeonsessesnssesassssssssosssnas $155,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 7 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.
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(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 7 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
EXCEEA . e et e eeeeeeeeeoeoeceocesossosssssssscsssssssscsscseseasesscesee’3150,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 7 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, renovation,
equipment, personal services, maintenance and operation expense, in a sum not

L0 EXCEEA . ettt eeeeoeeeeeeeeessesssssessssssssssnssnsenssnssessesad201,750.

SECTION 8. REAPPROPRIATION - NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE - CASH FUNDS -
AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT. There is hereby appropriated, to the
North Arkansas College, to be payable from the cash funds as defined by
Arkansas Code 19-4-801, for the North Arkansas College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 10 of Act 255 of 2010, for the Campus Center Tower - HVAC

Energy Efficiency Upgrades, in a sum not to exceed............. $2,000,000.

SECTION 9. REAPPROPRIATION - NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the North Arkansas College, to
be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the North Arkansas College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 9 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a campus
center, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed.v s eereeseeeoosesssosssscososscscscs $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 9 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . ettt e eeeeeeeoeeoeensoeoceooseessossesssessssscsssonas $155,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 9 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 9 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, renovation,
equipment, acquisition, furnishing, personal services, maintenance and
operations expenses of the Searcy county campuses, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................... $25,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
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in Item (H) Section 9 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
EXCEEA . et ettt eeeoeeoeeeceeceessessssssssssssessseassessenssnssessessd25,000.
(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 9 of Act 255 of 2010, for costs associated with land
acquisition, improvements, construction, equipping, operations and
maintenance for the Berryville Campus, in a sum not to exceed
B R S T Y A A
(G) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 9 of Act 255 of 2010, for personal services, operations
and equipment acquisition expenses of the Northark Agriculture and Rodeo
Program, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed..vtvrerreeeneeeosseesesocsnncannns $20,410.
(H) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 9 of Act 255 of 2010, for the construction, renovation,
furnishing and equipping of the Campus Center on the North Arkansas College

South Campus, in a sum not to exceed....eveeeeereeeeeeeonseannnns $393,710.

SECTION 10. REAPPROPRIATION - NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE.
There is hereby appropriated, to the Northwest Arkansas Community College, to
be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the Northwest Arkansas Community College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 11 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a Global
Business Development center, in a sum not to exceed....ceeeeeeessn $997,320.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 11 of Act 255 of 2010, for critical maintenance and
energy conservation, in a sum not to exceed.....iceiiiiiannns $1,252,680.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 11 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
TIOL €O EXCEEA . ettt teeeeeoeeoeeocsosoeoseonscssesnsessssssssssssssnss $100,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 11 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $75,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 11 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/

maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
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EXCEEA . ettt eereeeceoseoseosssescsscsassssseosscosscssssssssssascnscnss $76,770.
(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 11 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, renovation,
equipment, furnishing, maintenance and operating expenses, in a sum not to
EXCEEA . e ettt eeeeeeoeeeccecscoceossnssesssessescenssssscssseassesneessd?7l,562.
(G) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 11 of Act 255 of 2010, for energy conserving critical

maintenance, in a sum NOt tO €XCEEd. . vt eeeeeeeeoeeoeenennenessesadl24,440.

SECTION 11. REAPPROPRIATION - OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Ouachita Technical College, to be payable from
the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Ouachita Technical College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 12 of Act 255 of 2010, for critical maintenance,
renovations, and remodeling, in a sum not to exceed....ceeeeeccses $261,350.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 12 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a Child
Development Laboratory center, in a sum not to exceed............ $738,650.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 12 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . e ettt v eeeeeeeeeeoceosoeocessssosssosssnsenscssesasonsses $95,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 12 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 12 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to

LoD =Y =Y $100,000.

SECTION 12. REAPPROPRIATION - OZARKA COLLEGE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Ozarka College, to be payable from the General
Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the Ozarka
College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided

in Item (G) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
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maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
EXCEEA . e ettt eeeoeeoeeeceeccessessssssssssssessenssssenssnssesssead350,000.
(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for costs associated with
construction, renovation, major maintenance and purchase of equipment for
capital improvements, in a sum not to exceed......eeeeeeessecss..$5250,000.
(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of the Stone
County Classroom and Student Center, in a sum not to exceed......$715,500.
(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for renovation of the Miller
Complex, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed..sesrressesesossesossssocsosacsooans $§197,950.
(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for renovation of the
administration building, in a sum not to exceed...eeeeeeseccnannns $86,550.
(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . ettt veeeeeeeeeeocensoeoseossssssossenssssssscssssnsces $80,000.
(G) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.
(H) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (H) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for facilities and equipment for
the Melbourne Secondary Center and for other Ozarka College campus
construction, renovation, personal services, operating expenses, and
associated costs for Ozarka College, in a sum not to exceed....... $60,000.
(I) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (I) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for facilities and equipment for
the Mountain View Secondary Center and for other Ozarka College campus
construction, renovation, personal services, operating expenses, and
associated costs for Ozarka College, in a sum not to exceed....... $40,000.
(J) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (J) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for critical
maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................... $21,730.

(K) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
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in Item (K) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for costs associated with library
renovation and for other Ozarka College campus operations, construction,
renovation, personal services, operating expenses, and other capital
improvements, in a sum NOt to eXCeed..vivereeeresesesesoesoonnsesnssadb1,092,
(L) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (L) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, renovation and
other improvements at the Mt. View and Melbourne campuses, in a sum not to
EXCEEA . et ettt eeeoeeoeeeceeceessesssssssssesssessessessenssnssessssad200,000.
(M) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (M) Section 13 of Act 255 of 2010, for operations, construction,
renovations, and other capital improvement related costs for Ozarka College,

in a SUm NOt tO EXCEEA. ettt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoesesccsacsoesencnccsascs $51,384.

SECTION 13. REAPPROPRIATION - PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - TRUST. There is hereby appropriated, to the
Phillips Community College of the University of Arkansas, to be payable from
the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the
Phillips Community College of the University of Arkansas the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 30 of Act 237 of 2010, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum not to exceed.....eeeerrieencnnns $610,000.

SECTION 14. REAPPROPRIATION - PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated,
to the Phillips Community College of the University of Arkansas, to be
payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the Phillips Community College of the University of Arkansas
the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 14 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a
classroom/auditorium at the Stuttgart campus, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................ $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 14 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum

TIOL £O EXCEEA . e ettt e eeeeeeeoeeoeensoeooeoosssnessessssssssssssssnss $390,000.
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(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 14 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............$50,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 14 of Act 255 of 2010, to prevent the loss of funding for
personal services, operating expenses and economic development grants to
support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training and Education
Consortium initiatives, in a sum not to exceed...ceeeeeeeeeeeeseae$599,064.

(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 14 of Act 255 of 2010, for personal services, operating
expenses, and grants to support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta
Training and Education Consortium University Center initiatives, in a sum not
TO EXCEEA .ttt eeeeeeeeeeeeeoeenseessssasesasssosssnssessessessssnsonses $148,801.

(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (I) of Section 14 of Act 255 of 2010, for operation of an incubator
project, in a Sum NOt tO €XCEEA .. svevevsesssssssossessssssssesesss $97,978.

SECTION 15. REAPPROPRIATION - PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Pulaski Technical College, to be payable from the
General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Pulaski Technical College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for security systems
implementation and maintenance, maintenance and general operation, personal
services, and construction, in a sum not to exceed...eeeeecccoess $150,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for workforce training equipment
(aerospace, manufacturing and information technology) at the Pulaski
Technical College Business and Industry Center, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................... $50,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of the PTC
Arkansas Culinary School, in a sum not to exceed......ceeeeeennn $2,500,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
TIOL £O EXCEEA . 4ttt teeeeeoeeoeeoeeosoeoceoscssessessssssssssssssnss $140,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
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in Item (G) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............$75,000.
(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (J) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for furnishing, equipping and
other costs of the Kanis site Learning Assistance Center, providing learner
support and disabilty support services, in a sum not to exceed
A I Y VR
(G) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (K) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for various maintenance,
renovation, equipping, construction, improvement, acquisition, upgrade,
repair and operations projects for the Saline County Career Center at
Bauxite, in a sSum NOt tO eXCeEA. .. eeeeeeeeeeeeoececscseocncancncs $262,032.
(H) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (H) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
Lo =Y =Y $25,000.
(I) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, improvements,
renovation, equipment, maintenance and operations for Pulaski Technical
College, in a sum NOt to eXCeed.veverereososesososossssssosasossss $26,250.
(J) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for furnishings, equipment,
technology and holdings for the new Little Rock - South library, in a sum not
Lo T = =Y =Y $18,250.
(K) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (I) Section 16 of Act 255 of 2010, for personal services, maintenance
and operations, renovation, equipment, construction, improvement,
acquisition, upgrade, and repair for the Saline County Career Center at

Bauxite, in a sSum NOt tO eXCeed. .ttt eeeeeeeeeeeeseoeceocoaosonnns $§75,000.

SECTION 16. REAPPROPRIATION - RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There
is hereby appropriated, to the Rich Mountain Community College, to be payable
from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
the Rich Mountain Community College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided

in Item (B) Section 17 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a Learning
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Commons/Auditorium, in a sum nNot to exceed...eveeeeeeeeeenenenns $1,000,000.
(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 17 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOL £O EXCEEA .ttt teeeeeeoeeoeeoseesoscecsessessssssssenssnssnssenseead30,000.
(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 17 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............$50,000.
(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 17 of Act 255 of 2010, for operating expenses, repairs,
improvements, major maintenance, and purchase of equipment, in a sum not to
LoD =Y =Y $196,000.
(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 17 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to

LoD =Y =Y $172,518.

SECTION 17. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There
is hereby appropriated, to the South Arkansas Community College, to be
payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the South Arkansas Community College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 18 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a health
sciences building, in a sum not to exceed.....eveeeerrieennnnns $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 18 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . e ettt e eeeeeeeoeeoeeosoeoceoossessssesnssnssssscsssonss $116,500.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 18 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 18 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
Lo =Y =Y $300,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 18 of Act 255 of 2010, for institutional improvements, in

A SUM NOL O EXCEEA . ettt veeeeeeeoeeosenoesssssssssenssssenasossoes $100,000.
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(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 18 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, maintenance and
operations, in a sum Not to exceed...veiseeereccrssssscscsasesssss318,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) Section 18 of Act 255 of 2010, for critical maintenance/

equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed......eesss....527,152.

SECTION 18. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Southeast Arkansas College, to be payable from
the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Southeast Arkansas College the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 19 of Act 255 of 2010, for renovation of Founders Hall,
in a SUm NOt tO eXCEEA . ettt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeoseoeeeosesesscsccscoannnss $§517,300.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 19 of Act 255 of 2010, for infrastructure improvements to
sewer and plumbing, in a sum Nnot to exceed...eeeeeeseeeecesscanns $482,700.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 19 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . et vttt eeeeeeeeeeocensososeesesoscssossenssssesscnasonsses $71,500.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 19 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

SECTION 19. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY - TECH.
There is hereby appropriated, to the SAU-Tech, to be payable from the General
Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the SAU-Tech the
following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a Career and
Workforce Development center, in a sum not to exceed........... $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for costs associated with the
addition of instruction space at the Environmental Academy, in a sum not to
Lo =Y =Y $50,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
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in Item (F) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a model fire
station at the Fire Training Academy, in a sum not to exceed.....$500,000.
(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOL £O EXCEEA . ettt eeeeeeoeeoeeoseesoceceossessssssssenssnssnssensead3260,000.
(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (H) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance for the
SAU - Tech - Environmental Academy, in a sum not to exceed.........$5,000.
(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (I) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance for the
SAU - Tech - Fire Academy, in a sum not to exceed.....eeeeeeeeenne $25,000.
(G) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (J) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.
(H) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (K) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings for the SAU - Tech - Environmental Academy, in
A SUM NOL O €XCEEA . e vt teeeeeeeeoeeooensoeososoosesnssssssasssassonsess $25,000.
(I) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (L) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings for the SAU - Tech Fire Academy, in a sum not
oo T = =Y =Y $25,000.
(J) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction and other
expenses of a Model Fire Station at the Arkansas Fire Training Academy, in a
SUM TNOE £O EXCEEA . ettt teeeeeeeeoeenoesosooseooesssessssascsacsssess $580,000.
(K) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for the expansion and renovation
of existing Arkansas Environmental Academy buildings, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................... $75,000.
(L) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (0) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction, maintenance and
operations, in a sum NOt to eXCeed..veeereeeeeeesooessssancscsssns $60,676.
(M) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (M) Section 20 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction/renovation/

maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
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EXCEEA . ettt eereeeceoseoseosssescsscsassssseosscosscssssssssssascnscnss $51,380.

SECTION 20. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
AT BATESVILLE. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas
Community College at Batesville, to be payable from the General Improvement
Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas
Community College at Batesville the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 21 of Act 255 of 2010, for construction of a nursing and
allied health facility, in a sum not to exceed.....eeeeesees...$1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 21 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . et vttt eeeeeeeeeeocesoseseosssnscssnssensssscsscsasonsoes $50,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 21 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

SECTION 21. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
AT HOPE. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas
Community College at Hope, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or
its successor fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas Community
College at Hope the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 22 of Act 225 of 2010, for renovation of the
Administration/Classroom building, in a sum not to exceed...... $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 22 of Act 225 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . ettt v eeeeeeeeeeoceosoeoceoosesosssosssnssssssscsssonsses $55,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) Section 22 of Act 225 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 22 of Act 225 of 2010, for operating expenses, purchasing
equipment and educational resources to develop and/or enhance the
infrastructure, technology and other resources to improve UACCH student’s

success, in a sum NOt tO eXCeeA. et teeseeeeossscsososscsosossscsconsas $196,000.
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(E) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) Section 22 of Act 225 of 2010, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
EXCEEA . e et eeeeeeeeeeoeoaoeocosososssssssscossosssssscscsceseasesessess3100,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) Section 22 of Act 255 of 2010, for the construction of a science

and technology center, in a sum not to exceed....eeeeseeseeeses..5133,790.

SECTION 22. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
AT MORRILTON. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas
Community College at Morrilton, to be payable from the General Improvement
Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas
Community College at Morrilton the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) Section 23 of Act 255 of 2010, for the construction of a health,
physical education, and recreation building, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................ $1,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) Section 23 of Act 255 of 2010, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NIOL £O EXCEEA . 4t vttt eeeeeeeoeeoeesosoceeseesssssssssssssssssssnss $125,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2011, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) Section 23 of Act 255 of 2010, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed............ $50,000.

SECTION 23. DISBURSEMENT CONTROLS. (A) No contract may be awarded nor
obligations otherwise incurred in relation to the project or projects
described herein in excess of the State Treasury funds actually available
therefor as provided by law. Provided, however, that institutions and
agencies listed herein shall have the authority to accept and use grants and
donations including Federal funds, and to use its unobligated cash income or
funds, or both available to it, for the purpose of supplementing the State
Treasury funds for financing the entire costs of the project or projects
enumerated herein. Provided further, that the appropriations and funds
otherwise provided by the General Assembly for Maintenance and General
Operations of the agency or institutions receiving appropriation herein shall

not be used for any of the purposes as appropriated in this act.
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(B) The restrictions of any applicable provisions of the State
Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the
Revenue Stabilization Law and any other applicable fiscal control laws of
this State and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and
Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in
disbursement of any funds provided by this act unless specifically provided

otherwise by law.

SECTION 24. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General
Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for
which this act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget
manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or
summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 25. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the

General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits

the appropriation of funds for more than a one (1) year period; that the

effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2011 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the legislative session, the delay in the

effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 2011 could work irreparable harm

upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental

programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act

being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health

and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2011.

/s/Joint Budget Committee

APPROVED: 03/24/2011
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